GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3221
ANSWERED ON 05/08/2022

IMPORT AND EXPORT FROM PORTS

3221. SHRI NABA KUMAR SARANIA:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
U<, Oid uf¥agd 3R STeadnt @t

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to develop the waterways in
Assam including Brahmputra and Barak Rivers and if so, the details thereof;
and

(b) the details of the ports established across the country along with the goods
imported and exported from these ports, State-wise including Assam?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Following projects have been undertaken to give impetus to ongoing
development of National Waterways (NWs) in Assam in July 2020 for the period
2020-21 to 2024-2025 -
(i) Comprehensive Development of NW- 2 (river Brahmaputra) at a cost of Rs
461 Crores.

(i) Comprehensive Development of NW-16 (river Barak) and Indian portion of
Indo-Bangladesh Protocol (IBP) route at a cost of Rs 145 crore.

Details of projects on both the NWs with status are at Annex.-1.

(b)  Details of river ports/terminals established on National Waterways in the
country including the state of Assam and details of goods exported/imported from the
custom notified river Ports is at Annex.-2. Details of Major Ports and Non Major
Ports established in the Country along with the details of goods exported/imported
are at Annex-3.




-l Annex. -1

Details of Projects on NW-2 (the Brahmaputra) and NW-16 (river Barak) & IBP
Route in India:

route in India

Sl Project Details of sub-projects as on 30.06.2022
No.
1 National The project includes 17 Activities on NW-2. Out of these 17
Waterway-2 activities, 03 are of permanent nature which are as follows:-
(River
Brahmaputra, | (a) Construction of Multi Modal Terminal at Jogighopa
length - 891 | (b) Alternative road to Pandu Port
kms.), Sadia | (c) Ship repair facility at Pandu
to
Bangladesh
border. The remaining 14 activities are of recurring nature viz., (i) Fairway
development (ii) O&M of navigational aids (iii) O&M of fixed &
floating terminals (iv) O&M of vessels (v) Consultancy training (vi)
Maintenance of e-portal etc. These activities are carried out on
annual basis.
2. | National (1) The Project includes Ten (10) activiies on National
Waterways - | Waterway-16 (NW-16) & India-Bangladesh Protocol Route (IBP
16 (River | Route). Out of these 10 activities, 03 are of permanent nature viz,
Barak -
length 121 | (i) Construction of Terminal at Sonamura on Gumti river,
kms.)Bhanga- | (ii) Construction of terminal at Maia on Ganga River and
Lakhipur (i) Upgradation of Badarpur and Karimganj terminals.
stretch
including IBP | The remaining 07 activities are of recurring nature viz., (i) Fairway

development (ii) O&M of navigational aids (iii) Consultancy training
(iv) cargo promotion, and (v) amenities at Ports of Call etc. These
activities are carried out on annual maintenance basis.
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Annex.2

Details of IWAI’'s River Ports/ permanent jetties on National Waterways and
goods imported/exported:

National Waterway-1

State Location Details of Export/Import
Uttar Varanasi MMT No Import/Export as these are not
Pradesh custom notified.
Bihar Gaighat, Patna
Jharkhand Sahibganj MMT
West Bengal | Garden Reach Jetty Il, Export:- Fly Ash, Sponge iron, Steel ,
(Customs Kolkata Juite, food Grain
Notified) Import:- Nil

National Waterway-2
Assam, Pandu, Guwahati Export:- Coal, Stone aggregate,

Boulders, lime stone.

(Customs Import:- Cement
Notified)
Assam, Dhubri Export:- Coal, Stone aggregate,
(Customs Boulders, lime stone.
Notified) Import:- Cement

National Waterway-3
Kerala Kottapuram No Import/Export as these are not
Kerala Aluva custom notified.
Kerala CSEZ

(Kakkanad)

Kerala Maradu
Kerala Vaikkom
Kerala Thannermukkom
Kerala Alappuzha
Kerala Thrikunnappuzha
Kerala Kayamkulam
Kerala Chavara
Kerala Kollam
Kerala Bolgatty
Kerala Willingdon Island

National Waterway-16
Assam Badarpur Export:- Limestone

Import:-Cement

Assam, Karimganj Export:- Lime Stone, Lime Stone
(Customs (Crusher), Citrus Fruits (Shatkara),
Notified) Fresh Fruits Orage, Fresh Ginger

Import:- Cement
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Annex.3

Details of Major Ports and Non Major Ports along with goods imported and

exported:
S. Sr. Major goods exported Mai
jor goods
N State Mo, Port & i thisidint imported by the
(Sta (Por rt
te) t) i
Iron and Steel, | Steam Coal,
Visakhapatna | Aluminum Products, | Coking coal,
1 m Frozen Shrimps, Ferro | Edible Oils, Steel
(Major Port) | Alloys, Iron ore and | Scrap, Pet Coke,
concentrates Crude QOil
Iron ore, Steel Products, | Coking Coal,
1 Andhra 2 | Gangavaram | Aluminium Ingots, | Limestone, DAP
Pradesh Parboiled Rice (Fertilizer), Urea
Krishnapatna Ffozen Shrimps, White | Australian Steam
3 Rice Coal, Crude Palm
! Qil
Rice, Wheat, Bagged | Crude Palm Oil,
4 | Kakinada Sugar, Granite CSFO, Phosphoric
Acid, Ammonia.
HSD/ATF/Motor Crude Palm Oil,
sprit/Naptha, Cofee, Iron | CSFO, Phosphoric
Mangalore Ore PeIIets,_CoId rolled | Acid, Ammonia, :
5 (Major Port) products of iron or steel, | Sunflower seed oil,
3 | Karnata ) Hot rolled products of LPG, Steam coal,
ka iron or steel. Cashew nut in
shell
Mollasses : .
6 | Karwar Bitumin
Iron Ore Fines, Prime Coking Coal,
Hot Rolled Steel Coils, Ammonia, Motor
Prime Mild Steel Non Spirit, PCI Coal,
Alloy Wire Rod Coil, Steam Coal, Rock
Paradeep Prime Cold Rolled Steel | Phosphate, Crude
7 (Major Port) Sheet In Coils, Pig Iron, | Petro QOil, Natural
Steel Slabs, Ferro Calcium
Chrome, Aluminum Phosphate, RAW
4 | Odisha Ingot, Steel Billets, Steel | PET COKE, Crude
Plates Palm Oil, Urea,
Potash
HR Coil, CR Caoil, Iron Coal, Lime Stone,
ore fines, Pellets, Lam Dolomite,
coke Pyroxinate, MOP,
8 | Dhamra DAP. Urea
Manganese,
Gypsum
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Iron Ore fines, Limenite
Sand

Steam Coal, Lime
Stone, Coking

= - eopapI coal, Anthracite
coal
flat rolled products of base oil, acetic
other alloy steel, iorn or | acid, strip of a
non-alloy steel,clad, thickness of 3mm
plated or coated with to 4.75 mm,
aluminium-zinc alloy, syrene, motors
painted, varnished or cars, burtanes,
coated with plastics, propane, other self
Motor cars, Motor propelled
vehicles for the transport | machinery,
of goods, Raw sugar not | petroleum
containing added bitumen, steam
flavouring or colouring coal, ethyl alcohol
matter, Mechanical and other spirits,
10 Mumbai Port | Shovels, beams, denatured spirits,
(Major Port) | channels, pillers, and dumpers designed
girders prepared for use | for off-highway
in structure, machine use, ethylene
and mechanical Glycol, Boring and
appliances having sinking machinery
Mahara individual functions,
shtra electrical transformers,
statics converters (for
example, rectifiers) and
inductors having a
power handling capacity
exceeding 100000 Kva
but not exceeding
250000 kva.
: Raw Sugar, Cane
11 | Jaigad Port Niaiisans Coal
Raw Sugar, Cane Rock Phosphate,
12 | Angre Port Molasses, Bauxite Sulphur, Boron
Ore
Ethylene, Ethylene
Dichloride (EDC),
Vinyl Chloride
13 | Ranpar Port | NIL Monomer (VCM),
Steam (Non-
Coking Coal)
14 | Redi Port Iron Ore NIL




Nhava-Sheva
(Jawahar Lal

s f

Motorcycles (including
Moped) And Cycle Fitted
with an Auxiliary Motor,
with or without Side-
Cars-Others,
Medicaments,
Unwrought Aluminium
Ingots, Cane or Beet
sugar and Chemically
Pure Sucrose, Meat of

Parts and
accessories of the
motor vehicles
other parts,
Perosnal
Computer, Lithium
lon Cell, Appli,
Polythelene,
Pesticide and
others, Nuts in

15 | Nehru Port . ) .

: Bovine Animals, shell, Supension
Authority) ht Zi q )
(Major Port) Unwrppg t Zinc, grade pvc resin,

Herbicides, Anti- Aluminum scrap,
Sprouting Products and | Insectiside
Plant Growth
Regulators, Parts and
Accessories of the Motor
Vehicles, Optical Fibres
and Optical Fibre
Bundles,
Flat-Rolled Products of
Irpn or NonAlloy Steel, Coking Coal,
Pig Iron and
A : ) Steam Coal,
Spiegeleisen in Pigs, R
: Bituminous Coal,
Blocks or Other Primary :
el Refined Bleached
Forms, Semi-Finished ;
Deodourised
Products of Iron or Non- . ;
Palmolein, Bauxite
Marmugoa floyoles Ban aia (natural) not
Goa 16 . Rods, Hot-Rolled, In :
(Major Port) . Calcined, Raw
Irregularly Wound Coils,
Petroleum Coke,
Of Iron or Non-Alloy : ;
B Phosphoric Acid,
Steel, Frozen Fish, lron .
Crude Oill,
Cie peliefs, Beverages and
Medicaments, Tube or 9
: 5.0 Potassium
Pipe Fittings, Parts of Chloride
Electric Motor and
Chemicals
Cane or Beet Sugar and Copper Anodes,
Chemically Pure Crude Degummed
Sucrose, Polyethylene Soyabean Oil Of
Terephthalate Polyester, Edible Grade In
Polyester Textured Yarn, Bulk, Base Oil,
A Hazira Port, Polyester Staple Fibre, Rayon Grade
Gujatat L Surat Viscose Staple Fibre, Wood Pulp,
Polyester Partially Indonesian Steam
Oriented Yarn etc. Coal, Mono

Ethylene Glycol
Polyester Grade
(Meg) etc.
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Hydrogenated Pygas,

Sulphuric Acid, Liquid

Caustic Soda, Project
Cargo etc.

Copper
Concentrates,
LNG, Steam Coal,
Refrigerated
Ethane, Propane

18 | Dahej Port and LPG Butane,
Rock Phosphate,
Natural Gypsum,
Urea, Steel Coils,
Propylene Oxide,
Acetic Acid etc.
Ethylene, Butene, HR | LNG, Steam Coal,
Plates, HR Coils, Hr Indonesian Steam
Sheets And Plates etc. Coa, Bituminous
0 [ tie Coal, LAM Coke,
’ MET Coke, PCI
Coal, Dolomite,
Limestone etc.
Motor Spirit, High Speed
Diesel, Aviation Trubine | Petroleum Crude
Fuel , Naphtha, Oil, Methanol,
20 AT Orthoxylene, Phosphoric Acid,
Paraxylene, Vaccume Ammonia
Gas QOil, Benzene
21 | OKHA NIL Coal, Lime stone
22 | Ghogha NIL Coal & Lime stone
23 | SBY Alang L Ll
emolition
Motor Cars And Car Petroleum coke,
Spare Parts, Ethylene petroleum bitumen
Propylene Copolymer and other residues
(Ethylene Propylene of petroleum oils
Rubber), Low Density or of oils obtained
Polyethylene (Ldpe), from bituminous
Polypropylene- Homo minerals, fertilizer,
Polymer-And Co parts suitable for
Polymer,Butadiene,India | use solely or
Guijarat n Groundnut Kernels, principally with the
24 | Pipavav Port | Indian Hulled Sesame engines, chemical
Limited Seeds, Cotton Yarn And | wood pulp,

Grey, Frozen Fish
Surimi Of Various
Types, Indian Raw
Cotton & Frozen
Vegetables, Indian
Castor Oil, Castor Seeds
Extraction Meal, Soda
Ash Light, Soda Ash
Dense, Sodium

dissolving grades,
other uncoated
paper and
paperboard,
denatured ethyl
alcohol, air or
vacuum pumps, air
or other gas
compressors and
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Bicarbonate.

fans , records,
tapes and other
recorded media for
sound, phenols;
phenol-alcohols,
unsaturated
acyclic
monocarboxylic
acids, their
anhydrides,
halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids - their
derivatives.

High Speed Diesel,

Petroleum Crude

25 | Vadinar Motor Sprit, Naptha, Oi
. il
Fuel Oil
26 | Navlakhi Salt Coal
27 | Jamnagar Sulphur Urea, Coal
Sugar, Rice, Wheat Butane, Propane,
28 | Porbandar Flour LPG, Lime Stone,
Coal, Wet Dates.
29 | Muldwarka Nil Steam Coal,
Petcock
Cup Brand Indian Crude Degummed
Basmati Sella Rice, Soyabean Oil Of
Indian White Sugar, Edible Grade,
Kandla (Deen Castor Oil USP Non Crude Palm Oill
30 Dayal edible grade, Rapeseed (Edible Grade),
Upadhaya Meal, Mild Steel Billets | Steam Non Coking
Port Coal, Merchant
Authority) Grade Phosphoric
(Major Port) Acid, Petroleum
Coke
Industrial Salt and
31 | Jakhau Port Clinker Coal in Bulk
Glazed Vitrified Tiles, Diammonium
Maruti Cars, Indian Raw Phosphate,
Cotton, PTC Cotton Suspension grade
32 | Mundra Port Commed, Castor Oil PVC Resin, Crude

Soya Bean Oil,
Steam Coal, Brass
Scrap
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12 MTs fuel oil for tug
kiki, 800 Lts fuel oll

Pilot boat named
Dolphin, Re-

33 | Vizhinjam supplied for ayacht Import of one old
Chelyabinski and used dredger
34 | Beypore Man Made wooden boat Nil
36 S bebanka) Packaging soft board Importing of.ships
for breaking
Petroleum oils, Frozen Arms &
Kerala fish & Shrimp, Cashew Ammunitions,
nuts and Coconuts, LNG, OQils,
Kochi Motor Gasoline, Cotton Inorganic
: Products, Coffee, Chemicals, Natural
(Cochin Port ;

36 . Knitted Clothes, gas condensates,
Authority) E il oils S Plastic & artic]
(Major Port) ssentla_ oils, Spices, astlp articles,

Vulcanized rubber Acylic Alcohol,
Motor Spirit Lead,
Polymers of Vinyl
Chloride
Motor cars, Petroleum,

37 Chennai Port | Coal, Nuclear Reactors, | Petroleum Oil,

(Major Port) Boilers, machinery & Electronic ltems,
parts thereof Vegetable Oil
Ennore Port

38 (Kamarajar
Port) Vehicles, Parts of Natural Gas,
(Major Port) vehicle, Shrimp Butane, Coal

Gear boxes,
39 Kattupally Vehicles, Parts of Electronic Items,
Port vehicle, Shrimp, Granite | Petroleum
Slabs Products
Tamil 40 | Karaikal port | Steel Blooms,Lime stone | Coal
Nadu 41 | Cuddalore . Vinyl Giionde
Nil Monomer
1. Shrimp/Pawn in .
frozen fomm ((00R0IR) | neuinery1or
; . Power Project
T-shirts, Singlets and
(CH9801), Crude
T other vests (610601B), :
Eabesmn Other furnishing articles Falm Ol
WO of cotton (CH6??30401 g (G ok
42 | Chidambaran ' | Coal(2701), Meal

ar Port Trust)
(Major Port)

Cotton Yarn containing
85% or more by weight
of cotton(520501B),
Babies' garments and
clothing
accessories(611101B)

of Soyabean
(Defatted)
(CH2304), Vinyl
Chloride
Monomer(2903).
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West
Bengal
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Butane, Coal,
Propane, Crude
Shrimp, Aluminium Palm Oil, Crude
Ingots , Soya Oil, Naptha,
FerroManganese , PXylene,
Kolkata Port | Ferrosilico- manganese | Phosphoric Acid,
(Shyama ,Industrial Leather Linear Alkyl
43 Prasad Gloves, Cast Articles of | Benzenes, Coal
Mookerjee iron and steel, Rice Tar, RBD
Port) Milled Parboiled /Broken | Palmolein, Lentils,
(Major Port) ,Jute Bags/ Sacks Manganese Ore,
,Paper and Paper Board, | Power Project
Oil Cake Meal, Auto Items, Aluminium
Parts , Aromatic Ethers | Scrap, PVC Resin,
Anhydrous,
Ammonia
Butane, Coal,
Propane, Crude
Shrimp, Aluminium Palm Oil, Crude
Ingots , Soya Oil, Naptha,
FerroManganese , PXylene,
Ferrosilico- manganese | Phosphoric Acid,
,Industrial Leather Linear Alkyl
: Gloves, Cast Articles of | Benzenes, Coal
9 ORRgE iron and steel, Rice Tar, RBD

Milled Parboiled /Broken
,Jute Bags/ Sacks
,Paper and Paper Board,
Oil Cake Meal, Auto
Parts , Aromatic Ethers

Palmolein, Lentils,
Manganese Ore,
Power Project
Items, Aluminium
Scrap, PVC Resin,
Anhydrous,
Ammonia
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